All brand and product names are trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of their respective holders.
Installation Manual
RADAR SENSOR
Model DRS6A X-Class/DRS12A X-Class/DRS25A X-Class
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ................................................................................................ i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION .......................................................................................... iii
EQUIPMENT LISTS........................................................................................................ iv

*: Selectable for DRS6A X-Class only.
Optional supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Scanner Unit RSB-134-112 -
1
For DRS6A X-Class
RSB-134-113 - For DRS12A X-Class
RSB-134-114 - For DRS25A X-Class
Radiator XN10A* -
1
3.4 ft
XN12A - 4 ft
XN13A - 6 ft
Installation
Materials
CP03-37101 001-426-290 1 For scanner unit
CP03-22901 008-523-690 1 For radiator
CP03-36400 000-027-211
1
Cable assembly (10 m), supplied for DRS6A X-
Class
CP03-36410 000-027-212
Cable assembly (15 m), supplied for DRS6A X-
Class
CP03-36420 000-027-213
Cable assembly (20 m), supplied for DRS6A X-
Class
CP03-36430 000-027-214
Cable assembly (30 m), supplied for DRS6A X-
Class
CP03-37400 000-033-082
Cable assembly (10 m) and fuse (10 A) for re-
placement, supplied for DRS12A/25A X-Class
CP03-37410 000-033-083
Cable assembly (15 m) and fuse (10 A) for re-
placement, supplied for DRS12A/25A X-Class
CP03-37420 000-033-084
Cable assembly (20 m), and fuse (10 A) for re-
placement supplied for DRS12A/25A X-Class
CP03-37430 000-033-085
Cable assembly (30 m) and fuse (10 A) for re-
placement, supplied for DRS12A/25A X-Class
Spare Parts SP03-18101 001-426-190
1

work. Wait a few seconds then turn on all the equip-
ment.
Name Type Code No. Remarks
Fuse FRU-2P5S-FU-5A-B 000-168-869-10 5 A fuse For DRS6A X-Class
ATV10A60V 000-192-660-10 10 A fuse For DRS12A/25A X-Class
WARNINGWARNING
Use the proper fuse.
Use of a wrong fuse can cause
fire or damage the equipment. Fuse holder
How to replace the fuse
Open the fuse holder cover and replace
the fuse. Then close the cover.
Cable assembly
22
3.  MAINTENANCE, TROUBLE SHOOTING
3.4 Life of Parts
Magnetron
When a magnetron reaches the end of its life, target echoes become weak and do not
appear on the display. If long-range performance appears to have declined, contact
your dealer about replacement of the magnetron.
Antenna Motor
When an antenna motor reaches the end of its life, the antenna’s rotation may stop or
abnormal noise sounds from the antenna unit. If such symptom occurs, contact your
dealer about replacement of the antenna motor.
Name Type Code No. Approx. Life Remarks
Magnetron MAF1422B 000-158-788-12 5,000 hours For DRS6A X-Class
FNE1201 001-245-890 5,000 hours For DRS12A X-Class
MG5436 000-140-762-13 5,000 hours For DRS25A X-Class
Name Type Code No. Approx. Life
Antenna Motor DJ8G-23B48H 001-436-400 10,000 hours
23
FURUNO  DRS6A/12A/25A X-Class
 SP - 1 E3646S01A-M
SPECIFICATIONS OF RADAR SENSOR
DRS6A/12A/25A X-Class
1 ANTENNA UNIT
1.1 Antenna type Slotted waveguide array
1.2 Antenna length 3.4 ft (XN10A), 4 ft (XN12A), 6 ft (XN13A)
1.3 Horizontal beam width 2.3° (XN10A), 1.9° (XN12A), 1.4° (XN13A)
 Radiator type XN10A for DRS6A X-Class only
1.4 Vertical beam width 22°
1.5 Gain 27.5 dBi (XN10A), 28.5 dBi (XN12A), 30 dBi (XN13A)
1.6 Sidelobe attenuation
XN10A -20 dB (within ±10°), -28 dB (±10° or more)
XN12A -24 dB (within ±10°), -30 dB (±10° or more)
XN13A -28 dB (within ±10°), -35 dB (±10° or more)
1.7 Rotation 24/36/48 rpm range coupled or 24 rpm fixed
1.8 Relative wind load 70 kn or less
2 RADAR FUNCTION
2.1 Tx frequency 9410 ±30 MHz
2.2 Output power
DRS6A X-Class 6 kW nominal
DRS12A X-Class 12 kW nominal
DRS25A X-Class 25 kW nominal
2.3 Duplexer Ferrite circulator with diode limiter
2.4 Intermediate frequency 60 MHz
2.5 Range, Pulse length and Pulse Repetition Rate (PRR)
Range (NM) Pulse length (s) PRR (Hz. approx.)
0.125 to 0.75 0.08 3000
1 to 1.5 0.15 1500
2 0.3 1000
3 to 4 0.5 600
6 to 8 0.8 600
12 to 64 1.2 600
72 to 120 1.2 550
2.6 Minimum range 25 m
2.7 Range resolution 20 m
2.8 Range accuracy 1% of range in use or minimum VRM, whichever is the greater
2.9 Bearing resolution 2.3 (XN10A), 1.9° (XN12A), 1.4° (XN13A)
2.10 Bearing accuracy Within ±1°
2.11 Pre-heating time 90 s approx.
2.12 Target tracking (TT) Auto or manual acquisition: 30 targets in 32 NM
 Past position: 5/10 pts on all activated targets
 Vector time: 1 to 60 min.
3 INTERFACE
 LAN: 1 port, Ethernet, 100Base-TX
FURUNO  DRS6A/12A/25A X-Class
 SP - 2 E3646S01A-M
4 POWER SUPPLY
DRS6A X-Class 24 VDC: 4.0 A
DRS12A X-Class 24 VDC: 4.5 A
DRS25A X-Class 24 VDC: 5.6 A
5 ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
5.1 Ambient temperature -25°C to +55°C (storage: -30°C to +70°C)
5.2 Relative humidity 95% or less at +40°C
5.3 Degree of protection IP56
5.4 Vibration IEC 60945 Ed.4
6 UNIT COLOR
 N9.5
22